

CA No. 09-56965  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS AND TRUST FUNDS,

*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

v.

AMGEN INC., KEVIN W. SHARER, RICHARD D. NANULA,  
ROGER M. PERLMUTTER, and GEORGE W. MORROW,

*Defendants/Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
No. 07-2536 PSG (PLAx)  
(Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez)**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS'  
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Daniel J. Popeo  
Richard A. Samp  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

December 2, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. BY DECLINING TO PROVIDE AMGEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO REBUT THE PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE, THE PANEL PLACED THE NINTH CIRCUIT IN CONFLICT WITH FOUR FEDERAL APPEALS COURTS AND THE SUPREME COURT .....	6
A. Certification of a Class Is Improper Unless the Movant Demonstrates By a Preponderance of the Evidence That He Has Met All the Requirements of Rule 23, Including Predominance .....	6
B. That Reliance Is Also a Merits Issue Does Not Diminish the Importance of Examining That Issue Closely in Connection with a Determination of Whether Appellee Can Demonstrate Predominance Requirement .....	7
C. <i>Basic</i> and <i>Erica P. John Fund</i> Make Clear That Evidence Rebutting the Presumption of Reliance Is Not Premature at the Class Certification Stage .....	8
D. A Trial Court Cannot Accurately Determine the Starting and End Dates for the Class Period Without Considering All Rebuttal Evidence Regarding Truth On the Market .....	14

II. BECAUSE CLASS CERTIFICATION DECISIONS ARE OFTEN  
OUTCOME DETERMINATIVE, IT IS PARTICULARLY  
IMPORTANT FOR THIS COURT TO ENFORCE STRICT  
ADHERENCE TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	7
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utility Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	6, 8
<i>In re: DVI, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>In re Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass’n Securities, Derivatives, and “ERISA” Litigation</i> , 247 F.R.D. 32 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	15
<i>In re: Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	7, 8, 12
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 867 (1995) .....	17
<i>Peil v. Speiser</i> , 806 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) . . . . . 6, 8

**Rules:**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23 . . . . . *passim*

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a) . . . . . 3, 6

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3) . . . . . *passim*

**Miscellaneous:**

J. Alexander, *Do the Merits Matter? A Study Settlements in Securities Class Actions*, 43 STAN. L. REV. 497 (Feb. 1991) . . . . . 17

R. Bone & D. Evans, *Class Certification and the Substantive Merits*, 51 DUKE L. J. 1251 (Feb. 2002) . . . . . 18

H. Friendly, *Federal Jurisdiction: A General Rule* (1973) . . . . . 17

M. Johnson, *et al.*, *In re Silicon Graphics Inc.: Shareholders Wealth Effects Resulting from the Interpretation of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act’s Pleading Standard*, 73 S. CAL. L. REV. 773, 782 (May 2000) . . . 18
